
ORDINANCE NO. 

LEVY AND ASSESSMENT OF TAXES FOR THE 
CURRENT FISCAL YEAR I 

I 
l.JHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village of ~if ford, Champaign 

County, Illinois, did on the 2nd day of May, 1985, pass the Annual Appropriation Bill 

I 
for said Village for the fiscal year beginning April 1, 1985 and endi~g March 31, 1986, 

the amount of which is ascertained to be the aggregate sum of $252,000.00 which said 

Appropriation Bill was duly published on May 1 , 1985; I 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Board of Tru~tees of the Village 

of Gifford, Illinois: 

SECTION I 

That there be and is hereby levied upon all taxable propert within 

orate limits of the Village of Gifford, Illinois, subject to taxation[for the 

the total sum of $227,400.00 for the following specific purposes ment1oned in 

Appropriation Bill and in the respective sums as follows: 

the corp-

year 1985, 

said 

ITEM OF APPROPRIATION 
AMOUNT OF 

APPROPRIATION AMOUNT LEVIED 

General Fund: 

Illinois Municipal Retirement and Social Security 
Salary of Village President 
Salary of Village Trustees 
Salary of Village Clerk 
Salary of Village Treasurer 
Salary of Village Marshall and Assistants 
Salary of Village Secretary 
Salary of School Crossing Guard 
Salary of Zoning Officer 
Utilities Expense 
Electricity 
Maintenance-Buildings 
Maintenance-Equipment 

$ 5,000.00 5,000.00 
1,100.00 1,100.00 
2,500.00 2,500.00 

850.00 850.00 
4,000.00 4,000.00 

26,000.00 26,000.00 
900.00 900.00 

1,000.00 1,000.00 
150.00 150.00 
600.00 600.00 

4,000.00 4,000.00 
500.00 500.00 

4,000.00 4,000.00 



Insurance and Bond Premiums 
Engineering Services 
Legal Services 
Accounting Services 
Construction and Maintenance of Drainage 
Building Construction 
Snow Removal 
Professional Services 
Landscaping Public Property 
Election Expense 
Printing and Publishing 
Office Supplies 
Operation and Maintenance,Supplies 
Miscellaneous Expense 
Equipment 
Capital Improvements 

Water Fund: 

Illinois Municipal Retirement and Social Security 
Salary of Water Superintendent 
Salary of Extra Help 
Utilities 
Electricity 
Maintenance-Building 
Maintenance-Equipment 
Printing and Publishing 
Postage 
Professional Services 
Construction and Maintenance of Drainage 
Office Supplies 
Operation and Maintenance 
Miscellaneous Expense 
Equipment 
Meters 
Interest on Bond Debt 
Bond Principal 

Federal Revenue Sharing Fund: 

Salary of Street Maintenance Workers 
Park Sanitation 
Park Electricity 
Other Professional Services 
Landscaping 

I 8,5oo.oq 
300.00 

2,000.00 
3,000.00 
7,000.00 

' 6,500.00 
300.00 

' 2,000.00 
' 1,000.00 

2oo.oq 
1,~~~:~~ 
5,ooo.oq 
2,ooo.oq 

1o,ooo.oq 
10,000.00 

4,000.00 
I 

15,500.00 
1,200.00 

' 2,000.00, 
5,200.00, 

500.00, 
3,000.00, 

400.001 
600.00 

' 2,500.00, 
200.00 
200.00 

' 3, 800. oo, 
2,000.00 
3,1oo.oo' 

I 
1, 500. oo, 
3, 000. oo, 
3,000.00 

1' ~~~:~~I 
2oo.od 

I 1,500.00 
5oo.oo' 

8,500.00 
300.00 

2,000.00 
3,000.00 
7,000.00 
6,500.00 

300.00 
2,000.00 
1,000.00 

200.00 
1,000.00 

300.00 
5,000.00 
2,000.00 

10,000.00 
10,000.00 

4,000.00 
15,500.00 
1,200.00 
2,000.00 
5,200.00 

500.00 
3,000.00 

400.00 
600.00 

2,500.00 
200.00 
200.00 

3,800.00 
2,000.00 
3,100.00 
1,500.00 
3,000.00 
3,000.00 

1,500.00 
900.00 
200.00 

1,500.00 
500.00 



Other Maintenance 
Operation and Maintenance Supplies 
Miscellaneous Expense 
Park Improvements 
New Equipment 

Motor Fuel Tax Fund: 

Maintenance-Streets 
Engineering Services 

Park Fund: 

Landscape Engineering 
Maintenance-Grounds 
Operating Supplies 
Park Improvements 

Sewerage Operation and Maintenance Fund: 

Electricity 
Maintenance-Equipment 
Postgage 
Printing 
Landscaping 
Operation and Maintenance Supplies 
Office Supplies 
Miscellaneous 
Equipment 

Sewerage Bond and Interest Sinking Fund: 

Interest 
Bond Principal 

soo.oo' 
100.00 

1,500.00, 
2, 500. oo, 
1,000.00 

37,500.00 
sao. ad 

250.001 
100.001 
so. 001 

100.001 

I 
10, ooo.ool 

I 1, 000.001 
400. OOj 
200.001 

1, 000.001 
3,000.00 

100.001 
600.001 

1, 000.001 

20,600. oo[ 
4, 000. oo, 

$ 252,000.001 

I 

500.00 
100.00 

1,500.00 
2,500.00 
1,000.00 

37,500.00 
500.00 

250.00 
100.00 

50.00 
100.00 

10,000.00 
1,000.00 

400.00 
200.00 

1,000.00 
3,000.00 

100.00 
600.00 

1,000.00 

$ 227,400.00 

SECTION II II 

That the Clerk of said Village of Gifford, Illinois, is her~by directed to 
I 

file with the County Clerk of Champaign County a duly certified copy bf this ordinance. 

I 



SECTION III I 
That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force fromland after its 

passage and approval. 

Passed by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village 

Illinois this {p fl._ day of June, 1985. 

Approved by the Mayor this day of June, 1985. 

MAYOR 

ATTEST: 

VILLAGE CLERK 

(SEAL) 

I 
I 

o£ Gifford, 

I 
I 


